Centerville City Council Work Session Meeting Monday, March 18, 2019

TIME:

6:00 P.M.

PLACE:

Centerville Municipal Building - Kingseed Law Library

Mayor

Brooks Compton

Deputy Mayor

Belinda Kenley

Councilmembers

John Beals

Mark Engert John Palcher JoAnne Rau

Bill Serr

Clerk of Council Carin Andrews

City Manager Wayne Davis

Assistant City Manager Mariah Butler Vogelgesang

Finance Director Tyler Roark

City Attorney Scott Liberman

Public Works Director Doug Spitler

City Engineer Jim Brinegar

City Planner Andrew Rodney

Resident - Louise Hahn

Mayor Compton called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. Councilmembers discussed a letter received regarding the parole hearing for Mr. Todd Snyder – CRCA262-474, a 1992 convicted rapist, the victim a Centerville resident.

Public Works Director Doug Spitler showed an example of the signs being erected for bike path route #12 which are being placed on the east/west bike path throughout Centerville. These signs are being installed with the cooperation of Washington Township and the City of Bellbrook.

Mr. Spitler updated Council on the work of a consultant assisting with providing guidance for the signalization at State Route 48 and Spring Valley.

In City Council/City Manager Communications, Mr. Davis covered the following topics:

- Plattenburg and Associates the independent auditors are on site for auditing.
- Hoopla tickets were distributed by the Economic Development Administrator to 50<sup>th</sup> anniversary sponsors.
- An offer has been made for the open position of the Human Resources Manager.
- Applications for the Clean Ohio grant funds for the park at Cornerstone will be potentially submitted by the city.
- City/Developer contingency plans for Cornerstone Park.
- Lunch meeting with Melissa Dodd, City Manager at Bellbrook.
- Possible Fridayfest event on June 7, 2019.

• Gas tax – schedule discussion for future meeting.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:30 P.M., and Council moved to the JV Stone Council Chambers for the State of the City address. The next work meeting will be held on Monday, April 1, 2019 at 6:30 P.M. in the Kingseed Law Library.

Carin R. Andrews, Clerk of Council

Approved:

Brooks A. Compton, Mayor